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DIRECTORS' REPORT

Your directors submit the financial report of the consolidated entity for the half-year ended 31 December 2013.
The directors report as follows:

Directors

The directors of the Company during or since the end of the half-year are listed below. All directors were in
office for this entire period unless otherwise stated.

Ron Gajewski Executive Chairman
Peter Christie Non-Executive Director
Klaus Eckhof Non-Executive Director
Rhett Brans Non-Executive Director – appointed 17 September 2013

Results

The consolidated loss for the half-year after tax was $348,409 (2012: $248,107).

Review of Operations

Essex Project (Utah, USA)

During the period, Carnavale entered into an exclusive option agreement with Consolidated Copper & Metals Inc
(“CCM”) to form a Joint Venture with respect to the Essex Project. CCM holds all the rights and entitlements to
the Essex Project.

The Essex Project consists of nearly 30 hectares (72 acres) of land located 5km (3 miles) outside the town of
Milford, Beaver County, Utah. This area is located in south-western Utah, approximately 3.5 hours drive from
Las Vegas, Nevada (heading north-east) or 3.5 hours drive (south-west) from Salt Lake City, Utah. The property
is close to an existing sealed road and is located on private land (Figure 1).

Background

 The Essex Project comprises a historic two-acre processing facility originally in operation from
the early 1960s to 1976 and the tailings which are remnant of this operation.

 In the 1960s through to mid-1970s, high-grade ore was processed by typical flotation methods or
vat leach processes. These processes only partially removed copper and precious metals. This
has left copper and precious metals in the tailings.

 Fresh water and grid electricity are accessible from close proximity to the Essex Project site.

Carnavale has agreed to provide funding of up to US$500,000 (“the Option Amount”) on a staged basis to earn
an exclusive option to acquire 65% of the Essex Project.

In the event that Carnavale elects to exercise the option as outlined above, Carnavale will then have 100 days
from this election date to satisfy CCM that it has raised an amount of US$7 million (“the Commitment Amount”)
to earn its 65% interest in the Joint Venture. From initial investigations with external consultants, the
Commitment Amount is the estimated expenditure necessary to advance the Essex Project into production.
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Field activities undertaken during the period included aerial photography, contouring, auger drilling / sampling,
metallurgical test work, resource calculation, permitting, concept design, capital and operating cost estimates.

The Company is awaiting a technical report in compliance with NI 43 101 requirements (National Instrument 43-
101 “Standards of Disclosure for Mineral Projects”) and to the JORC Code 2012 which will assist the Company
in determining the economics of the Essex Project and whether to proceed with the Joint Venture. Due to delays
in assay processing and inclement weather, the report is anticipated to be completed in April 2014.

Figure 1: Maps showing the location of the Essex Project, Utah, USA.

Long Horse Project – Joint Venture (Western Australia)

The Long Horse Project covers a total of 87 blocks south-west of Coolgardie, WA. It is adjacent to mineral
claims and nickel sulphide occurrences known as the Queen Victoria Rocks Project owned by Hannans Reward
Limited (ASX: HNR). The Long Horse project area also includes areas formerly included in a joint venture
between Emu Nickel Limited and Mincor Resources NL.

The Emu Nickel Limited-Mincor Resources NL joint venture identified a large magnetic anomaly at the margin
of felsic granitoid intrusions. Postulated causes for the magnetic anomaly were a large magnetite source formed
at an endoskarn setting or a folded banded iron formation (“BIF”) wrapped around the granitoid. One reverse
circulation drill hole (WRC017) was completed which tested the peak of a magnetic anomaly to 175 metres for a
possible magnetite iron deposit. The hole was planned to go deeper but was abandoned as water inflows became
too high. The hole intersected a number of thin BIF sequences.

No work is planned at Long Horse until all the applications have been granted.
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Corporate

Rights Issue

In October 2013, the Company completed an underwritten pro-rata non-renounceable entitlement issue to
shareholders on the basis of one share for every three shares held at the record date at an issue price of 1.5 cents
per share to raise $438,698 together with two free attaching options exercisable at 3 cents each which have an
expiry date of 30 November 2016.

Placement

Carnavale completed a securities placement of 36.67 million shares at 1.5 cents per share to raise $550,000
before costs together with two free attaching options (on the same terms as disclosed above) for every share
applied for and allotted.

The funds raised will be used to satisfy the Option Amount commitment in relation to the Essex Project and
provide general working capital.

Appointment of Non-Executive Director

During the period the Board announced the appointment of Mr Rhett Brans to the Board as a Non-Executive
Director. Mr Brans has 39 years of experience in project development of treatment plants and mine
developments. In his previous role as Executive Director at Perseus Mining Limited, he successfully managed the
completion of a Bankable Feasibility Study and construction of the Edikan Gold Mine in Ghana. He also
managed the completion of the Feasibility Study for the Sissingue Gold Project in Cote d’Ivoire.

Mr Brans has been a Non-Executive Director of Syrah Resources Limited since June 2013. He was previously a
Director of Tiger Resources Limited, where he managed the Definitive Feasibility Study for the Kipoi Copper
Project in the Democratic Republic of Congo.

The appointment of Mr Brans will assist the Company as it carries out a detailed technical review of the Essex
Project.
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Auditor’s Independence Declaration

Section 307C of the Corporations Act 2001 requires the Company’s auditors, HLB Mann Judd, to provide the
directors of the Company with an Independence Declaration in relation to the review of the half-year financial report.
This Independence Declaration is set out on the next page and forms part of this directors’ report for the half-year
ended 31 December 2013.

This report is signed in accordance with a resolution of the Board of Directors made pursuant to s.306(3) of the
Corporations Act 2001.

R Gajewski
Executive Chairman
Perth
Dated this 7th day of March 2014

The information reported above relating to Exploration Results was prepared and first disclosed under the JORC Code
2004. It has not been updated since to comply with the JORC Code 2012 on the basis that the information has not materially
changed since it was last reported.

The information in this report that relates to Exploration Results is based on, and fairly represents, information and
supporting documentation compiled by Mr Klaus Eckhof. Mr Eckhof is a Director of Carnavale Resources Limited. Mr
Eckhof is a Member of The Australasian Institute of Mining and Metallurgy and has sufficient experience which is relevant to
the style of mineralisation and type of deposit under consideration and to the activity which he is undertaking to qualify as a
Competent Person as defined in the 2004 Edition of the ‘Australasian Code for Reporting of Exploration Results, Mineral
Resources and Ore Reserves’. Mr Eckhof consents to the form and context in which the Exploration Results and the
supporting information are presented in this report.



 

HLB Mann Judd (WA Partnership)  ABN 22 193 232 714 
Level 4, 130 Stirling Street Perth WA 6000.  PO Box 8124 Perth BC 6849 Telephone +61 (08) 9227 7500. Fax +61 (08) 9227 7533. 
Email: hlb@hlbwa.com.au.  Website: http://www.hlb.com.au 
Liability limited by a scheme approved under Professional Standards Legislation 
  

HLB Mann Judd (WA Partnership) is a member of 

 

 International, a worldwide organisation of accounting firms and business advisers. 
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AUDITOR’S INDEPENDENCE DECLARATION 
 
 
 
As lead auditor for the review of the consolidated financial report of Carnavale Resources Limited for 
the half-year ended 31 December 2013, I declare that to the best of my knowledge and belief, there 
have been no contraventions of: 
 
a) the auditor independence requirements of the Corporations Act 2001 in relation to the review;  

and 
 
b) any applicable code of professional conduct in relation to the review. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

Perth, Western Australia 
7 March 2014 

M R W Ohm 
Partner 
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Consolidated Consolidated
6 Months Ended 6 Months Ended

Note 31 December 31 December
2013 2012

$ $
REVENUES

Interest income 14,484 23,413
Foreign exchange gain 6,134 -

20,618 23,413

EXPENSES

Administrative expenses (275,891) (260,527)
Exploration expenditure written off - (4,823)
Depreciation expense (1,375) (1,513)
Share based payments expense (91,761) -
Foreign exchange (loss) - (4,657)

Loss before income tax 2 (348,409) (248,107)

Income tax expense - -

Net loss for the period (348,409) (248,107)

Other comprehensive income / (loss) - -

Total comprehensive loss for the period (348,409) (248,107)

Basic earnings / (loss) per share (cents per share) (0.33) (0.28)

The accompanying notes form part of these financial statements.
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Consolidated Consolidated
Notes 31 December

2013
$

30 June
2013

$
Assets
Current Assets
Cash and cash equivalents 1,820,440 1,466,072
Trade and other receivables 19,542 8,484
Other assets 4,600 10,121

Total Current Assets 1,844,582 1,484,677

Non-Current Assets
Property, plant and equipment 4,813 6,189
Exploration and evaluation expenditure 3 301,094 -
Other assets 9,375 9,375

Total Non-Current Assets 315,282 15,564

Total Assets 2,159,864 1,500,241

Liabilities
Current Liabilities
Trade and other payables 38,583 48,816

Total Current Liabilities 38,583 48,816

Total Liabilities 38,583 48,816

Net Assets 2,121,281 1,451,425

Equity
Issued capital 4 23,614,874 22,625,370
Option premium reserve 5 1,249,661 1,249,661
Equity based compensation reserve 6 28,761 -
Accumulated losses (22,772,015) (22,423,606)

Total Equity 2,121,281 1,451,425

The accompanying notes form part of these financial statements.
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Consolidated Issued Capital
Accumulated

Losses
Option Premium

Reserve

Equity Based
Compensation

Reserve Total Equity

$ $ $ $ $

Balance at 1 July 2012 22,625,370 (21,982,008) 1,249,661 - 1,893,023

Loss attributable to members of
the parent entity

- (248,107) - - (248,107)

Total comprehensive loss for
the period

- (248,107) - - (248,107)

Balance at 31 December 2012 22,625,370 (22,230,115) 1,249,661 - 1,644,916

Balance at 1 July 2013 22,625,370 (22,423,606) 1,249,661 - 1,451,425

Loss attributable to members of
the parent entity

- (348,409) - - (348,409)

Total comprehensive loss for
the period

- (348,409) - - (348,409)

Shares issued during the year
(net)

989,504 - - - 989,504

Fair value of performance rights
issued

- - - 28,761 28,761

Balance at 31 December 2013 23,614,874 (22,772,015) 1,249,661 28,761 2,121,281

The accompanying notes form part of these financial statements.
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Consolidated Consolidated
6 Months Ended 6 Months Ended

31 December 31 December
2013 2012

$ $
Cash flows from operating activities

Cash payments in the course of operations (289,331) (235,369)
Interest received 12,155 23,413

Net cash used in operating activities (277,176) (211,956)

Cash flows from investing activities

Payments for exploration and development expenditure (301,094) (5,289)
Payments for property, plant and equipment - (8,939)

Net cash used in investing activities (301,094) (14,228)

Cash flows from financing activities

Proceeds from issue of shares and options 988,699 -
Issue costs - shares and options (62,195) -

Net cash provided by financing activities 926,504 -

Net increase / (decrease) in cash held 348,234 (226,184)

Cash at the beginning of the reporting period 1,466,072 1,864,507
Effects of exchange rate fluctuations on the balances of
cash held in foreign currencies 6,134 (4,657)

Cash at the end of the reporting period 1,820,440 1,633,666

The accompanying notes form part of these financial statements.
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1. STATEMENT OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES

Statement of compliance

These interim consolidated financial statements are general purpose financial statements prepared in
accordance with the requirements of the Corporations Act 2001, applicable accounting standards
including AASB 134: Interim Financial Reporting, Accounting Interpretations and other authoritative
pronouncements of the Australian Accounting Standards Board (‘AASB’). Compliance with AASB 134
ensures compliance with IAS 34 ‘Interim Financial Reporting’.

This condensed half-year report does not include full disclosures of the type normally included in an
annual financial report. Therefore, it cannot be expected to provide as full an understanding of the
financial performance, financial position and cash flows of the Group as in the full financial report.

It is recommended that this financial report be read in conjunction with the annual financial report for the
year ended 30 June 2013 and any public announcements made by Carnavale Resources Limited and its
subsidiaries during the half-year in accordance with continuous disclosure requirements arising under the
Corporations Act 2001 and the ASX Listing Rules.

The accounting policies adopted are consistent with those of the previous financial year and
corresponding interim reporting period.

Basis of preparation

The interim report has been prepared on a historical cost basis. Cost is based on the fair value of the
consideration given in exchange for assets. The company is domiciled in Australia and all amounts are
presented in Australian dollars, unless otherwise noted.

For the purpose of preparing the interim report, the half-year has been treated as a discrete reporting
period.

Significant accounting judgements and key estimates

The preparation of interim financial reports requires management to make judgements, estimates and
assumptions that affect the application of accounting policies and the reported amounts of assets,
liabilities, income and expense. Actual results may differ from these estimates.

In preparing this interim report, the significant judgements made by management in applying the Group’s
accounting policies and the key sources of estimation uncertainty were the same as those that applied to
the consolidated financial report for the year ended 30 June 2013 except for the following:

Exploration and evaluation expenditure

The company has capitalised $301,094 of exploration and evaluation expenditure as at 31 December
2013 in relation to the Essex Project. The Directors have reviewed the appropriateness of continued
capitalisation and the existence of any indicators of impairment and concluded that no such impairment is
necessary.
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Accounting policies and methods of computation

The accounting policies and methods of computation adopted are consistent with those of the previous
financial year and corresponding interim reporting period. These accounting policies are consistent with
Australian Accounting Standards and with International Financial Reporting Standards.

The Group has adopted all of the new and revised Standards and Interpretations issued by the Australian
Accounting Standards Board that are relevant to their operations and effective for the current half-year.

2. LOSS BEFORE INCOME TAX EXPENSE

Consolidated Consolidated
31 December

2013
31 December

2012
$ $

The following revenue and expense items are relevant in
explaining the financial performance for the half-year:

Revenue
Interest received 14,484 23,413
Foreign exchange gain 6,134 -
Total 20,618 23,413

Expenses
Write-off of capitalised exploration expenditure - (4,823)
Share based payments expense (91,761) -

3. DEFERRED EXPLORATION AND EVALUATION EXPENDITURE

Consolidated Consolidated
31 December

2013
30 June

2013
(6 months) (12 months)

$ $

Costs carried forward in respect of areas of interest in the
following phases:

Exploration and evaluation phase – at cost

Balance at 1 July - 7,948

Expenditure incurred 301,094 17,289

Exploration expenditure impaired - (25,237)

Balance at end of period 301,094 -

The recoupment of costs carried forward in relation to areas of interest in the exploration and evaluation
phases are dependent on the successful development and commercial exploitation or sale of the respective
areas.
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4. ISSUED CAPITAL
Consolidated Consolidated
31 December

2013
30 June

2013
$ $

(a) Issued and paid-up share capital

156,652,964 (30 June 2013: 87,739,708) ordinary shares,
fully paid 23,614,874 22,625,370

Movements in Ordinary Shares:

Number $

Balance at the beginning of the period 87,739,708 22,625,370

Non renounceable entitlement issue at an issue price of 1.5
cents each in October 2013

29,246,569 438,698

Shares issued for project introduction in November 2013 3,000,000 63,000

Share placement at an issue price of 1.5 cents each in
November 2013

36,666,667 550,000

Exercise of options 20 1

Transaction costs arising from issue of securities - (62,195)

Balance at the end of the period 156,652,964 23,614,874

(b) Share options

Exercise
Period

Exercise
Price

Opening
Balance

1 July 2013

Options
Issued

Options
Exercised/

Expired

Closing
Balance

31 December
2013

Number Number Number Number

On or before 30 November 2016 $0.03 - 131,826,472 (20) 131,826,452

Total - 131,826,472 (20) 131,826,452

In October 2013, the Company completed an underwritten pro-rata non-renounceable entitlement issue to
shareholders on the basis of one share for every three shares held at an issue price of 1.5 cents per share
together with two free attaching options exercisable at 3 cents each and an expiry date of 30 November
2016. 58,493,138 options were allotted in October 2013.

In November 2013, the Company completed a placement of 36.67 million shares at 1.5 cents per share
together with two free attaching options (on the same terms as disclosed above). 73,333,334 options were
allotted in November 2013.
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5. OPTION RESERVE
Consolidated Consolidated
31 December

2013
30 June

2013
$ $

Option Reserve 1,249,661 1,249,661

6. EQUITY BASED COMPENSATION RESERVE
Consolidated Consolidated
31 December

2013
30 June

2013
$ $

Equity Based Compensation Reserve 28,761 -

Movements during the period:

Balance at beginning of period - -

Fair value of performance rights issued as part of
remuneration package 28,761 -

Balance at end of period 28,761 -

During the period, the Company issued 7,500,000 Performance Rights to Directors and the Company
Secretary which vest and convert to shares upon the successful acquisition of a 65% interest in the Essex
Project by the Company. The fair value of each Performance Right at grant date is 1.8 cents each.

7. COMMITMENTS AND CONTINGENT LIABILITIES

There has been no change in the commitments and contingent liabilities since the last annual reporting
date.

8. EVENTS OCCURRING SUBSEQUENT TO BALANCE DATE

There are no matters or circumstances that have arisen since 31 December 2013 that have or may
significantly affect the operations, results, or state of affairs of the consolidated entity in future financial
periods.
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9. SEGMENT REPORTING

The directors have considered the requirements of AASB 8 – Operating Segments and the internal reports that are
reviewed by the chief operating decision maker (the Board) in allocating resources and have concluded that, during the
period, Carnavale operated in the mineral exploration industry and conducted investing activities in Australia.

Investing Mineral
Exploration

Eliminations Consolidated

31 December 2013 $ $ $ $
Business segments
Revenue
Other external revenue 14,484 - 6,134 20,618
Total segment revenue 14,484 - 6,134 20,618

Results
Operating loss before income tax (348,409) - - (348,409)
Income tax expense -
Net loss (348,409)

31 December 2013
Assets
Segment assets 1,858,770 301,094 - 2,159,864

Liabilities
Segment liabilities 38,583 - - 38,583

Investing Mineral
Exploration

Eliminations Consolidated

31 December 2012 $ $ $ $
Business segments
Revenue
Other external revenue 23,413 - - 23,413
Total segment revenue 23,413 - - 23,413

Results
Operating loss before income tax (243,284) (4,823) - (248,107)
Income tax expense -
Net loss (248,107)

31 December 2012
Assets
Segment assets 1,668,801 8,414 - 1,677,215

Liabilities
Segment liabilities 32,299 - - 32,299



C A R N A V A L E R E S O U R C E S L I M I T E D A N D I T S C O N T R O L L E D E N T I T I E S

D I R E C T O R S ' D E C L A R A T I O N
3 1 D e c e m b e r 2 0 1 3

16

In the opinion of the directors:

(a) the financial statements and notes of the consolidated entity, as set out on pages 7 to 15, are in
accordance with the Corporations Act 2001 including:

(i) complying with Accounting Standard AASB 134: Interim Financial Reporting, the
Corporations Regulations 2001 and other mandatory professional reporting
requirements; and

(ii) giving a true and fair view of the consolidated entity’s financial position as at 31
December 2013 and of its performance for the half-year then ended; and

(b) there are reasonable grounds to believe that the Company will be able to pay its debts as and
when they become due and payable.

This declaration is signed in accordance with a resolution of the Board of Directors made pursuant to s.303 (5) of
the Corporations Act 2001.

R Gajewski
Executive Chairman

Dated at Perth this 7th day of March 2014



 

HLB Mann Judd (WA Partnership)  ABN 22 193 232 714 
Level 4, 130 Stirling Street Perth WA 6000.  PO Box 8124 Perth BC 6849 Telephone +61 (08) 9227 7500. Fax +61 (08) 9227 7533. 
Email: hlb@hlbwa.com.au.  Website: http://www.hlb.com.au 
Liability limited by a scheme approved under Professional Standards Legislation   

HLB Mann Judd (WA Partnership) is a member of 
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INDEPENDENT AUDITOR’S REVIEW REPORT  
To the members of Carnavale Resources Limited  
 
 
Report on the Condensed Half-Year Financial Report  
 
We have reviewed the accompanying half-year financial report of Carnavale Resources Limited (“the 
company”) which comprises the condensed statement of financial position as at 31 December 2013, 
the condensed statement of comprehensive income, condensed statement of changes in equity and 
condensed statement of cash flows for the half-year ended on that date, notes comprising a 
summary of significant accounting policies and other explanatory notes and the directors’ declaration 
of the consolidated entity comprising the company and the entities it controlled at the half-year end or 
from time to time during the half-year. 
 
Directors’ responsibility for the half-year financial report  
 
The directors of the company are responsible for the preparation of the half-year financial report that 
gives a true and fair view in accordance with Australian Accounting Standards and the Corporations 
Act 2001 and for such internal control as the directors determine is necessary to enable the 
preparation of the half year financial report that is free from material misstatement, whether due to 
fraud or error. 
 
Auditor’s responsibility  
 
Our responsibility is to express a conclusion on the half-year financial report based on our review. 
We conducted our review in accordance with Auditing Standard on Review Engagements ASRE 
2410 Review of a Financial Report Performed by the Independent Auditor of the Entity, in order to 
state whether, on the basis of the procedures described, we have become aware of any matter that 
makes us believe that the half-year financial report is not in accordance with the Corporations Act 
2001 including: giving a true and fair view of the consolidated entity’s financial position as at 31 
December 2013 and its performance for the half-year ended on that date; and complying with 
Accounting Standard AASB 134 Interim Financial Reporting and the Corporations Regulations 2001. 
As the auditor of the company, ASRE 2410 requires that we comply with the ethical requirements 
relevant to the audit of the annual financial report.  
 
A review of a half-year financial report consists of making enquiries, primarily of persons responsible 
for financial and accounting matters, and applying analytical and other review procedures. A review 
is substantially less in scope than an audit conducted in accordance with Australian Auditing 
Standards and consequently does not enable us to obtain assurance that we would become aware of 
all significant matters that might be identified in an audit. Accordingly, we do not express an audit 
opinion.  
 
Independence 
 
In conducting our review, we have complied with the independence requirements of the Corporations 
Act 2001.  
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Conclusion  
 
Based on our review, which is not an audit, we have not become aware of any matter that makes us 
believe that the half-year financial report of Carnavale Resources Limited is not in accordance with 
the Corporations Act 2001 including:  
 
a) giving a true and fair view of the consolidated entity’s financial position as at 31 December 

2013 and of its performance for the half-year ended on that date; and  
 
b) complying with Accounting Standard AASB 134 Interim Financial Reporting and the 

Corporations Regulations 2001.  
 
 
 
 
 
HLB Mann Judd 
Chartered Accountants  

 M R W Ohm  
Partner  

 
 
 
Perth, Western Australia 
7 March 2014 

  

 


